

Not Yet Scheduled For Oral Argument

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

No. 15-2543

PATRICIA VILLA,

Appellant

v.

CAVAMEZZE GRILL, LLC, *et al*,

Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Appellant**

Stephen Z. Chertkof
Heller, Huron, Chertkof & Salzman, PLLC
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 412
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 293-8090
Fax: (202) 293-7110
szc@hellerhuron.com

Erik D. Snyder
Passman & Kaplan, P.C.
1828 L St NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-789-0100
esnyder@passmanandkaplan.com

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Kabat, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Tel: 202-745-1942
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29(c), Fed. R. App. P.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. Anti-Retaliation Provisions are Crucial to the Protection and Enforcement of Civil Rights Laws	10
II. “Animus” is not Required to Prove Retaliation; “But-For” Causation is Sufficient	13
III. The Trial Court Erred by Focusing on the Element of “Causation” Rather than “Protected Activity”	15
IV. Whether Conduct is Protected Against Retaliation Must be Ascertainable at the Time of Protected Activity and not Subject to Retroactive Disqualification	19
V. The Rule Adopted Here Must be Appropriate for the More Common “He Said, She Said” Cases Where the Accused Harasser Denies Misconduct	20
VI. The Cava Rule Would Chill Reports of Potential Discrimination Violations by Forcing Employees to Play “Russian Roulette,” Risking Job Loss with Every Report of Discrimination	22
VII. Credibility Determinations as to the Sincerity of an Employer’s Conclusion Are Improper on a Summary Judgment Record	24
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Armstrong v. Index Journal Co.</i> , 647 F. 2d 441 (4th Cir. 1981)	17
* <i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>)	12, 19, 22, 23
* <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	8, 11-12, 19, 22, 23
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	17
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	11
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	11, 18
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Glover v. S. Carolina Law Enf't Div.</i> , 170 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	11
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	28
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	10

<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Administrative Office of the Courts,</i> 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>NLRB v. Industrial Cotton Mills,</i> 208 F. 2d 87 (4th Cir. 1953)	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	16
<i>Proulx v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 659 F. Supp. 972 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	18
* <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners,</i> 831 F. 2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks,</i> 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	25-26
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	24-25, 27
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,</i> 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	28
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	16

Womack v. Munson,

619 F. 2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980) 13
